## BALTIC ASSEMBLY REGULATIONS

## CONCERNING THE MEDAL OF THE BALTIC ASSEMBLY

1. The medal of the Baltic Assembly (hereinafter referred to as *the medal*) shall be an award of the Baltic Assembly for upholding of the unity and co-operation of the Baltic States.

2. The motto of the medal shall be Ubi concordia, ibi victoria.

3. The medal shall be awarded to the members of the Baltic Assembly, as well as to other persons, for outstanding services in strengthening the unity and support of the cooperation of the Baltic States.

4. The medal shall be an award of a single degree and shall not be given repeatedly.

5. The medal shall be produced from silver-plated metal; it shall be round and 45 millimetres in diameter. The contours and relief of the Baltic States shall be represented on the front side with the motto inscribed on the back side. The medal shall be attached to the ribbon.

6. The medal with the ribbon from unevenly textured white fabric with blue braid on the sides is to be worn on the left side. The flags of the three Baltic States in corresponding colours shall be represented on the ribbon of the medal.

7. The medal shall be given by the Presidium of the Baltic Assembly.

8. Each national delegation of the Baltic States may present a proposal to the Presidium of the Baltic Assembly regarding the awarding of the medal.

9. The person who is awarded the medal shall be presented with a certificate signed by the Chairman of the Presidium of the Baltic Assembly.

10. Expenses related to the production of the medal shall be covered by funds provided for in the Budget of the Baltic Assembly for representation needs.

11. The Secretariat of the Baltic Assembly shall number medals and keep a record of them.

12. The Regulations shall come into force on the day of the adoption thereof.